health care and other non-pension benefits.  Collectively, these benefits are commonly referred to
as “other postemployment benefits”, or OPEB.  Statement No. 45 will not be effective for the
City until 2008 and therefore, the City has not determined the impact, if any, that this statement
will have on the financial statements.

CITY OF OBERLIN, OHIO

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

DRAFT - 46 - 7/2/2007

NOTE 2 – CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES AND PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS

(Continued)

B. Prior Period Adjustments

During the year ended December 31, 2005, it was discovered that there was an error in the
reporting of certain capital assets to both the Governmental Activities and the Business-Type
Activities capital asset inventory.  There was also an error in reporting notes payable to the
Business-Type Activities and an error in the posting of income taxes receivable between
governmental funds.  The adjustments had the following effect on net assets for the City’s
governmental and proprietary funds:

Net assets at Correct Restate Restate Net assets at
 December 31, 2005 Income Tax Notes Capital  December 31, 2005

(as reported) Receivable Payable Assets (as restated)
General Fund $6,178,364 $54,885 $0 $0 $6,233,249
Recreation Complex Fund 323,672 (54,885) 0 0 268,787
Water Fund 7,465,374 0 0 1,617,656 9,083,030
Sewer Fund 5,715,043 0 0 97,881 5,812,924
Electric Fund 9,643,963 0 (950,000) 496,841 9,190,804
Refuse Fund 976,783 0 0 0 976,783
Cable Fund 72,034 0 0 0 72,034

Total $30,375,233 $0 ($950,000) $2,212,378 $31,637,611

The changes to the beginning net assets had the following effect on the governmental activities
and the business-type activities beginning net assets:

Governmental Business Type
Activities Activities

Net Assets December 31, 2005 as reported $35,595,735 $23,975,164

Adjustments:
Correction of Accounting Error for notes payable 0 (950,000)
Restate Capital Assets (144,857) 2,212,378

Net Assets December 31, 2005 as restated $35,450,878 $25,237,542

CITY OF OBERLIN, OHIO

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2006

DRAFT - 47 - 7/2/2007